

No. 11-2235

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED FARM WORKERS, *et al.*,

Appellants-Defendant Intervenors,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA GROWERS' ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Appellees-Plaintiff.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA (Osteen, J.)**

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

<p>Naomi R. Tsu SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER 233 Peachtree Street, NE, #2150 Atlanta, GA 30303 Telephone: (404) 521-6700 naomi.tsu@splcenter.org</p>	<p>Gregory S. Schell MIGRANT FARMWORKER JUSTICE PROJECT 508 Lucerne Avenue Lake Worth, Florida 33460-3819 Telephone: (561) 582-3921 Greg@Floridalegal.org</p>
<p>Andrew H. Turner BUESCHER, GOLDHAMMER & KELMAN 1563 Gaylord Street Denver, CO 80206 Telephone: (303) 333-7751 aturner@laborlawdenver.com</p>	<p>Robert J. Willis LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT J. WILLIS 5 West Hargett Street Suite 404 Raleigh, North Carolina 27601 Telephone: (919) 821-9031 rwillis@rjwillis-law.com</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT13

ARGUMENT.....15

STANDARD OF REVIEW15

I. The Secretary’s Suspension of the 2008 Regulations Complied with the APA16

a. The Secretary Had Authority to Suspend the 2008 Regulations16

b. The Suspension Rule Complied with § 553’s Notice and Comment Procedures17

i. The March 17, 2009 NPRM gave adequate notice of the proposed suspension of the December 2008 Rule and reinstatement of the 1987 Rule publishing the terms of the proposed regulations and other statutory requirements.....18

ii. The Secretary properly invited public comment on the suspension.....19

iii. The Secretary included in the final rule a concise general statement of the basis and purpose of the Suspension regulations21

c. Suspending the 2008 Rule was a reasonable exercise of the Secretary’s Congressionally-mandated duty24

II. The Secretary’s Decision to Temporarily Reinstate the 1987 Rule Was Procedurally Valid and Reasonable25

a. The Secretary’s Reinstatement of the 1987 Rule was not Arbitrary and Capricious and Therefore Complied with the APA	25
b. Section 553 Does Not Apply to an Agency Reinstating a Rule.....	32
c. The Secretary’s Reinstatement of the 1987 Rule Fell Within the Good Cause Exception to Notice and Comment	37
i. Exigent circumstances support a finding of good cause	40
ii. The Reinstatement was for an interim period, weighing in favor of finding good cause	45
III. No Notice and Comment Was Necessary with Regard to the Christmas Trees Interpretive Rule	48
CONCLUSION	50
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alcaraz v. Block, 746 F.2d 593, 612 (9th Cir. 1984).....49

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex. rel. Barez,
458 U.S. 592, 596, 102 S. Ct. 3260, 3263 (1982)17

Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. Atchinson, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
387 U.S. 397, 416, 87 S. Ct. 1608, 1618 (1967)26

American Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.,
821 F.2d 761, 764 (D.C. Cir. 1987)44

American Mining Congress v. EPA, 907 F.2d 1179, 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1990)44

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA, 579 F.2d 846, 854 (4th Cir. 1978) 31, 34

Broughman v. Carver, 624 F.3d 670, 675 (4th Cir. 2010)42

Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Herman, 976 F. Supp. 1, 5-6 (D.D.C. 1997)40

C.I.R. v. Kohn, 158 F.2d 32, 33 (4th Cir. 1946)46

Califano v. Sanders, 430 U.S. 99, 97 S. Ct. 980 (1977).....25

Camp v. Pitts, 411 U.S. 138, 143, 93 S. Ct. 1241 (1973).....31

Carbon Fuel Co. v. USX Corp., 100 F.3d 1124, 1133 (4th Cir. 1996)42

Central Lincoln Peoples’ Utility Dist. v. Johnson, 735 F.2d 1101
(9th Cir. 1984)48

Chen Zou Chai v. Carroll, 48 F.3d 1331, 1340-41 (4th Cir. 1995).....59

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc., 467 U.S. 837, 843,
104 S. Ct. 2778, 2782 (1984)34

Chocolate Manf. Assoc. of the U.S. v. Block, 755 F.2d 1098, 1103
(4th Cir. 1985)29

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402, 415, 91 S. Ct. 814, 823 (1971) 25, 31, 40

Coalition for Parity v. Sebelius, 709 F. Supp. 2d 10, 20-21 (D.D.C. 2010)53

Consolidated Coal Co. v. Costle, 604 F.2d 239, 248 (4th Cir. 1979)26

Darden v. Peters, 488 F.3d 277, 283 (4th Cir. 2007)25

DeRieux v. Five Smiths, Inc., 499 F.2d 1321, 1332
(Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1974).....48

EPA v. Nat’l Crushed Stone Ass’n, 449 U.S. 64 (1980).....26

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502,
129 S. Ct. 1800, 1810, 173 L. Ed. 2d 738 (2009) 35, 40, 46

Feller v. Brock, 802 F.2d 722, 724 (4th Cir. 1986)17

Figueroa-Cardona v. Sorrells Bros. Packing Co., Inc., 2007 WL 672303 at *1
(M.D. Fla., Feb. 14, 2007).....12

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion, 470 U.S. 729, 743–44,
105 S. Ct. 1598 (1985).....25

Florida Power & Light Co. v. United States, 846 F.2d 765, 772
(D.C. Cir. 1988).....30

Frederick County Fruit Growers Ass’n v. Martin,
968 F.2d 1265, 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1992)44

Higgins v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,
863 F.2d 1162, 1167 (4th Cir. 1988)25

IntraComm, Inc. v. Bajaj, 492 F.3d 285, 291 (4th Cir. 2007)59

Laber v. Harvey, 438 F.3d 404 415 (4th Cir. 2006)25

Long Island Care at Home v. Coke, 551 U.S. 158, 173, 127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007) ...59

Mid-Tex Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. FERC,
822 F.2d 1123, 1132-33 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 53, 55

Mobil Oil Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy, 728 F.2d 1477, 1490
(Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1983).....48

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29, 43, 103 S. Ct. 2856, 2859 (1983) 25, 26, 40

Nader v. Sawhill, 514 F.2d 1064, 1068 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1975).....48

Nat’l Customs Brokers & Forwarders Ass’n of Am. v. United States,
59 F.3d 1219, 1224 (Fed. Cir. 1995) 47, 52

Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps. v. Devine, 671 F.2d 607, 612 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....26

Nat’l Women, Infants, & Children Grocers Ass’n v. Food & Nutrition Srv.,
416 F. Supp. 2d 92, 104 (D.D.C. 2006)56

NCGA, et al. v. Solis, No. 10-200 (M.D.N.C. filed March 12, 2010)23

North Carolina Growers’ Ass’n v. Solis, No. 09-1878
(4th Cir. filed Aug. 6, 2009).....14

North Carolina Growers’ Ass’n v. United Farm Workers,
No. 09-2356 (4th Cir. filed Dec. 9, 2009)15

North Carolina Growers’ Ass’n, Inc. v. Solis, 644 F. Supp. 2d 664
(M.D.N.C. 2009).....13

Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Goldschmidt,
645 F.2d 1309, 1320 (8th Cir. 1981)..... 30, 49

Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.,
556 F.3d 177, 192 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 36, 40

Omnipoint Corp. v. F.C.C., 78 F.3d 620, 629-30 (D.C. Cir. 1996)30

Pennsylvania v. Lynn, 501 F.2d 848, 861 (D.C. Cir. 1974)26

Pioneer Inv. Services Co. v. Brunswick Associates Ltd. P’ship,
507 U.S. 380, 391, 113 S. Ct. 1489, 1496, 123 L. Ed. 2d 74 (1993)42

Public Citizen v. DHHS, 671 F.2d 518, 518 (D.C. Cir. 1981)26

South Carolina ex rel. Tindal v. Block, 717 F.2d 874, 886 (4th Cir. 1983) 31, 34

Spartan Radiocasting Co. v. F.C.C., 619 F.2d 314, 321 (4th Cir. 1980)28

Tasty Baking Co. v. Cost of Living Council, 529 F.2d 1005, 1014
(Emer. Ct. App. 1975)48

Texaco, Inc. v. FEA, 531 F.2d 1071 (Em. App. 1976)52

Thompson v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co., Inc.,
76 F.3d 530, 533 (4th Cir. 1996)43

United States v. Gould, 568 F.3d 459, 469 (4th Cir. 2009)47

Va. Agric. Growers Ass’n, Inc. v. DOL, 756 F.2d 1025, 1031 (4th Cir. 1985)40

Vega v. Nourse Farms, Inc., 62 F. Supp. 2d 334, 346 (D. Mass. 1999).....54

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519, 524, 98 S.Ct. 1197, 1202 (1978) 46, 59

White v. Investors Mgmt. Corp., 888 F.2d 1036, 1042 (4th Cir. 1989).....46

Willie M. v. Hunt, 657 F.2d 55, 61 (4th Cir. 1981).....44

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551 27, 46

5 U.S.C. § 553 passim

5 U.S.C. § 70235

5 U.S.C. § 706 25, 34, 35

8 U.S.C. § 110112

8 U.S.C. § 1188..... 32, 37, 40

28 U.S.C. § 129111

28 U.S.C. § 133110

29 U.S.C. § 21358

29 U.S.C. § 180154

29 U.S.C. § 182154

29 U.S.C. § 183154

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 411

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 655.100(b)12

Labor Certification for the Temp. Emp. Of Aliens in Agric. & Logging in the United States, 52 Fed. Reg. 20,496 (June 1, 1987) 16, 17, 38

Labor Certification for the Temp. Emp. Of Aliens in Agric. & Logging in the United States, 54 Fed. Reg. 28,037 (July 5, 1989).....13

Express Consignments; Formal and Informal Entries of Merchandise; Administrative Exemptions, 59 Fed. Reg. 30,289 (June 13, 1994)52

Temp. Agric. Emp. Of H-2A Aliens in the United States; Modernizing the Labor Certification Process and Enforcement, 73 Fed. Reg. 8538 (February 13, 2008)18

Labor Certification Process for the Temp. Emp. Of Aliens in Agric. & Logging in the United States: 2008 Adverse Effect Wage Rates, Allowable Charges for Agric. & Logging Worker’s Meals, and Maximum Travel Subsistence

Reimbursement, 73 Fed. Reg. 10,288 (February 26, 2008)..... 14, 18, 39

Temp. Agric. Emp. of H-2A Aliens in the United States; Modernizing the Labor
Cert. Process & Enforcement, 73 Fed. Reg. 77,110 (Dec. 18, 2008) ... 12, 18, 38,
39

Temp. Emp. of H-2A Aliens in the United States; Proposed Rule, 74 Fed. Reg.
11,408 (March 17, 2009) 19, 20, 28, 45, 51, 54

Temporary Employment of H-2A Aliens in the United States, 74 Fed. Reg. 25,972
(May 29, 2009) passim

Labor Cert. Process for the Temp. Emp. of Aliens in Agric. & Logging in the US;
2009 AEW; Allowable Charges for Agric. & Logging Workers’ Meals, &
Max. Travel Subsistence Reimbursement, 74 Fed. Reg. 26,016 (May 29, 2009)
..... 22, 39, 14

Emp. & Training Administration, and Wage and Hour Division, Emp. Standards
Administration, Labor, 74 Fed. Reg. 45906 (September 4, 2009)..... 22, 39

Temp. Agric. Emp. of H-2A Aliens in the United States, 75 Fed. Reg. 6884
(February 12, 2010) 22, 23, 38
